INSTALLATION AND OPERATING INSTRUCTION MANUAL

“S” SERIES
TAILGATE SPREADER
(Special)

Fart No. 00115-324-00
Rev. A May 19, 2004




THE BEST SAFETY
DEVICEIS A
CAREFUL OPERATOR!

SAFETY ALERT SYMBOL

THIS SYMBOLMEANS ATTENTION!
BECONE ALERT!

YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED!
PLEASE READ AND UNDERSTAND COMPLETELY BEFORE DOING!

SAFE EQUIPMENT INSTALLERS and OPERATORS:

TURN OFF ALL POWER BEFORE PERFORMING ANY SERVICE OPERATIONS

e FOLLOW RECOMMENDED OPERATING PROCEDURES.
¢ KEEP EQUIPMENT IN SAFE OPERATING CONDITIONAT ALL TIMES.

e RECOGNIZE AND AVOID HAZARDS WHILE OPERATING, SERVICING AND
MAINTAINING EQUIPMENT.

\CAUTION®

1. KEEP ALL SHIELDS B PLACE.

2. MAXE CERTAM EVERYONE IS CLEAR BEFORE
STARTRIG RACHIMNE OR MOVNG VEHICLE

3. KEEP HAKDS, FEET, AND CLOTHENG AWAY FROM
ALL POWER DRIVEN PARTS,

4, DISENGAGE PTO, SHUT OFF HYDRAGHLIG VALVE,
AND SET PARKING BRAKE BEFORE LEAVING
OPERATORS POSITION. MAXE SURE ALL MOVERENT
HAS STOPPED B8EFORE SERVICING, UNCLOGGING,
OR CLEANNG MACHINE.

5.USE FLASHIG LIGHTS WHEH OPERATING MACHIE.

§, MAKE SURE HACHBE IS SOLILY SUPPORTED
WHEN [T 15 BEMNG MOUNTED, DISHOUNTED,
OR STORED.

\L # DEFACED - ORDER PART NO. B404% 045 00 y

A DANGER

" Stay clear while J

spinner is turning

F DETACED - DETER FART NO O B4 IF

A DANGER

Turn power off before
servicing or cleaning

F DEFACED - CROER FART KO BOG 12 )

NOTICE: INSTRUCTIONAL MATERIALAND PARTS LISTS INCLUDED IN THIS MANUAL ARE SUBJECT
TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.



INDEX FOR “S” SERIES SPREADERS

Safety Instructions 2
Mounting Instructions 4-9
Plumbing Diagram and Hydraulic Information and Parts List -10-12 & 15
Dual Flow Valve Stand, Instructions and Parts List 14-15
Operating Instructions 16-17
Dual Flow Valve and Parts List 18-19
Maintenance Information 20
Trouble Shooting 21
Gearbox and Parts List 22-23
"SA" & "SE” Parts List (Chain & Sprocket Drive) 24-25A
“SJ” Parts List 258
“SBD-9" Parts List 25C
“S" Series Gearbox Drive Option & Parts List 26-27
“8” Series Direct Drive Option & Parts List 28-29
Spinner Assembly & Parts List 30-31
Name Plate Information and Control and Hydraulic System Specifications —------ss-eeem- 32
Warranty Back Cover




!\

MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS
FOR

"$" SERIES TAILGATE SPREADERS

General

This spreader is designed to mount rigidly on the rear of the truck dump body,
below the tailgate, and supported by brackets bolted to the rub rails of the
dump body. Instructienal drawings are included in this manual to show the
details on pages 6 & 7.

Caution!

Support spreader and other heavy components solidly when positioning for
mounting on truck dump body,

Important!

On occasien, due to improper handling during shipment or storage, the vertical
ends of the trough get bent in or out slightly, Be sure these are square and
true before installation, Once Installed, the mounting brackets should prevent

further deformation.

1. Position the spreader under the dump body tailgate with the auger drive
housing to the right side of the truck. The trough lip on the forward
side of the spreader should be as close as possible to the cross member
under the floor of the dump body.

The tailgate of the dump body should lay down horizontally over the
spreader, yet the spreader must be mounted up under the tailgate as
high as possible,

2,  After the spreader has been positioned as desired, the spreader mounting
brackets may be attached. Sea instructions with drawing on pageé,
for mounting kit furnished with your spreader,

3. If there i{s a gap between the trough lip and the dump body rear cross
member, a “spillboard" of about 3/16" x 2" steel may be welded or bolted
to the forward 1ip of the spreader to form a seal under the dump body
floor. It may have to be notched or cut to fit around tailgate latches
or other obstructions on the rear of the dump body.

4. Tailgate shields (#06024 000 00), 1if required, are bolted or welded to the
inside of the tailgate to prevent material spillage at the ends of the
spreader,

5. The spinner assembly is next hung on its hinge pin and the parallel linkage
installed. See instructional drawing included in this manual on page7.

The frame bar (#00100 715 00) is welded to the outside of the truck's main
frame side rail - left hand side - and positioned so that the center line
of the hole is exactly 14,0" below the dump body hinge pin center line on
a vertical line,




T L R P N T VYL N 0 LN PR O TN R - S H Y0 e I L T A B A e A S A s S S A AR g Al Wik B MIAA Y

MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS

A - Vo w e we
P S e TR R R A S

if this point cannot be made because of interference from a spring hanger or
unusual dump body design, or other reasons, then the following steps must be

taken.

Locate the hinge point in the frame bar ahead and/or below the point

a.
as described above but as close as possible to that point.

b. If the hole in the spinner linkage bar does not line up with the truck
frame bar (00100 715 00), then adjust the spinner linkage bar '
(00110 665 00) until it is as close as possible to this desired
position. For the SA or SD spinner location, the spimner linkage bar
should hang directly underneath the spinner frame channel. (See
Figure 1 below.) For the SB, SE or SI spinner location, the spinmer
linkage bar should extend beyond the spinner frame channel. (See
Figure 2 below,) Also, see page 7 for further instructicns.

Install the two linkage rods (08036 001 00), one in the spinmer lug
and one in the frame bar.

Keeping the spinner assembly level and centered between extreme left and
right positions, weld linkage rods solidly at lapped joint.




Y

ARSI AN

S ranaEa eat d el Ry

RN EAN

AT =

R TR S T I I NEL 17 WU L JOMEE )

Arad IR AT RN T SRR D A G s

AR TS A AL R R e

00 02v 10100, 1HVd W03

3MYHI H3INNIGS HOJ NOILY YIS
+ FOTHNIY WA MvHYGw ONIUADHS ONIAYHO IYNOILDNHISNI

iSNOILONYLISNI 335 ~3WVHI ¥INNIGS 0L 30VW
3 38 1SNWN SNOILYDIZIQOW ‘NMOHS SV Q3I1vO01
8 LONNVD 3Imvdi HINNIDS ¥3IANA 310M F-310N
IMYHS UDNNY 2 Y 3 ¢ ‘4
20 Jgsing o] cdm.lJ

S$ISSUYHD 40 v

ﬁ - (00 STZ 00T00#)
HiGum  Jwm QuvdnyLs

3MVYE3 NONML 04 03073m yve
i ONT HINNIQS H1l NI
uINY ol 30H 3IHL :wamwzh IniN ._m.>um v RO
40 38 10N A18vEON¥d UM HVE 3IHL NI
; 370K _3HL) IONIN XO8 drNG MON38
:\/ ATLD3MIA S5 Q34VD0T HVE NI 310H
4+ Jr - ] _ 1 \..I_ "W . m
1\ B - ond j »
NNIdS A
NI 310H i <Gl
3Imwdd MOINNHY _

0 =}
_/uoz.x X08 dwna

H3INNIDS  ANOHLIM B
~H3IGV3dds
i\

(_

o

{(H3NNIJS HO
BOALOM LNOKH1LIM)
INYYL YINNIES

L . N , |




AT AT Y A AN D R LT L Y

g. Mounting bracket may be rebent as needed, and any excess cut off.

h. Furnished brace may be welded as needed for added support on pump
bracket.

Note: Moving of hoist pump may be required, follow above general
instructions as needed for re-installation of hoist pump.

Reservoir And Filter Installation

1. Locate reservoir as close to pump as possible.

2. Reservoir may be located inside or outside truck frame. (Ease in filling
reservoir is important.) :

3. Tank mounting brackets may be bolted to truck frame,

4. 3/4" Plug at bottom of reservoir is drain.

5. Filter 1s screwed directly onto reservoir with cartridge down.
6. 0il must flow through filter in direction of arrow on filter.
7. Screw plug, or gauge (optiomal) into filter.

Valve Installation

1. Consider final location of valve before assembling; depending upon
location of valve, pipe fittings in valve body may require different
positioning than that shown on valve assembly instructions included
in this manual (page 14),

2. Locate valve in truck cab in position convenient for driver, and for
hosing or piping through floorboard under driver's seat.

3. Valve may be operated in any position desired.

4. WHEN SPREADER IS NOT IN USE OR REMOVED FROM TRUCK, VALVE ON-OFF LEVER
SHOULD BE IN OFF POSITION

Hose Installation

Enough hose and fittings are furnished in various kits for standard
spreader installation. Refer to the complete hydraulic plumbing diagram
included in this manual for hosing all mounted components (page 10 & 11).

NOTE: Spinner assemblies on tailgate spreaders must be in extreme left
position when installing hoses between spinner motor and quick
disconnects ar rear of truck chassis.

e A D TR B SA S ST e



FoAl-a ane AT R R ATEAL 2 A AR T T D T SRR W ARSI A LT A T i

172 (1} WIRE HOSE

SPINNER MOTOR
CCY ROTATION

\\\- 1/2* (1} WIRE HOSE

- INSTALLATION NOTES

L.

19,

HYDRAULIC COHPONENTS SHOULD BE
KEPT AS CLEAN AS POSSIBLE
BURING ASSEMBLY OPERATIONS.

BALVANIZED PIPE AND FITTINGS MUST NOT
BE USED, FLAKING OF GALVANIZED
MATERIAL CAN DAMAGE HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS.

PIPE JDINT SEALANT, CONPATIBLE WITH HYDRAULIC
OIL, MUST BE USED ON ALL SCREWED FITTINGS.
(TEFLON TAPE IS NOT RECOMMENDED)

SUFFICIENT HOSE SHOULD BE ALLOWED FOR
AAISING DUMP BODY WITHOUT KINKING OR
STRETCHING HOSE.

HOSE SHOULD BE PROTECTED WHERE SEYERE WEAR
HAY BE CAUSED BY VIBRATION OR SLIDING MOVEMENT.

LONG HOSE RUNS SHOULD BE SUPPORTED BY
VIRE TIE OR CLAMPS

(AUBER, SPINNER!
PRESSURE AND RETURN HOSES MAY BE REVERSED

FOR PROPER HOTOR ROTATION.

THREE HOSE LINES TO REAR OF TRUCK MAY BE INSTALLED
INSIDE OF TRUCK FRAME, UNDER DUMP BODY FLOOR.
AND SECURED IN PLACE.

USE HOSE MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDED REUSEABLE HOSE
END FITTINGS.

70 ELIMINATE HOSE TWISTING, ALLOW HOSE END CLAMP
70 REMAIN LOOSE UNTIL FITTINGS ARE TIBHT

FOR *S* SERIES TAILGATE SPREADERS

' IS i RECOMMENDED HYDRAULIC PUMPING

11

REETe TR A TS T SN P SR VO SO




et s i~_‘n:i i‘ AR T W Ch A AL T e e e I S TR RV vy e )

s spreade.

.0, BOX 177 ¢ LERGNWOOD, BLLRICE H1863 » AL

! 2 -3 4 3 6

@
- (_Jl/
% 10
87 \\\\\\\\\
11
3 12
14
15
17 16
PARTS LIST °
FOR

16 Gal, GEAR PUMP (Webster)
04102 064 00

Item | Part ¥o, Qty. { Description

1 04102 071 07 2 #15 Woodruff Key

2 04102 071 01 1 L.H. Body Assembly

3 04102 064 01 1 Gear Plate

4 04102 068 04 2 Dowel Pin

5 2 Ring Seal

6 2 Load Seal

7 2 Pre-Load Seal

8 04102 071 05 1 R.H. Body Assembly

9 04102 064 02 1 Drive Shaft

10 2 Retaining Ring

i1 2 0il Seal

12 04102 071 08 6 Washer

13 | 04102 064 03 6 Socket Head Screw, 3/8" x 3-3/4"
14 2 Wear Plate

15 04102 071 11 1 Name Plate

16 04108 071 12 2 Drive Screw

17 04102 068 10 1 Idler Gear

- 04102 064 90 - Minor Repair Kit

: (Consisting of Items 5,6,7,10,11,14)
10-11-78

13



. v G BN T T i N e AL S
T Parar MR A R AR B A L TR A T e e SRR WA T U Rl BN TS T

November 14, 1986

VALVE STAND KIT
(00001 692 00)

PART NO, ! QryY. DECSCRIPTION

00105 874 Q0 2 Valve Stand (Upright)
00105 873 00 1 Flange Plate Valve Stand
04003 001 10 2 174" x 3" H.H. Bolt
04003 001 05 8 1/4" x 1.0" H.H. Bolt
04003 801 07 10 1/4" H.H. Nut

04004 001 05 10 1/4" Loekwasher

HYDRAULIC KIT
(8-11"' Dump Body)
(00001 206 00)

PART NO. QrY. DESCRIPTION

04120 003 01 Hose, 1/2" x 48" x (1) Wire
04120 003 12 Hose, 1/2" x 60" x (1) Wire
04120 026 04 Hose, 1/2" x 15' x (1) Wire
04120 014 04 Hose, 3/4" x 15' x (1) Wire
04120 033 01 Hose, 3/4" x 25' x (2) Wire

Quick Disconnect, 1/2"

Quick Disconnect, 3/4"

Reuseable Hose End, 1/2"
Reuseable Hose End, 3/4"
Reuseable Hose End, 3/4"

Swivel Adapter, 1/2" (F) x 1/2" ()
Swivel Adapter, 3/4"

Bushing, 1" x 3/4" Reducing
Bushing, 3/4" x 1/2" Reducing
Nipple, 3/4" Close

Tee, 3/4"

Tee, 3/4" x 1/2" x 1/2" Reducing
Nipple, 1/2" x 3"

Elbow, 1/2" 90 Degree

Elbow, 1/2" 90 Degree Street

04119 003 Q0
04119 027 00
04121 002 01
04121 002 03
04121 002 04
04121 003 04
04121 003 05
04110 016 05
04110 016 G4
04110 028 01
04110 010 04
04110 011 01
04110 027 05
04110 004 04
04110 006 04

il e e el il . N A A S T,

15



B R e T R e T Rt B LR S e B i R L L TLLY R TR VR
t By PR S ok A L e EELE .- - . - - e -

4. Spinner should be removed when truck is used for extensive hauling.
5. If auger clogs, it may be "shocked" loose by shutting off spimner,
completely opening auger kmob on valve, increasing engine speed and
then rapidly moving valve lever to "on" and "off" positions. If this
, 18 not effective, manually unclogging machine is necessary.

CAUTION! Before working in auger area, valve lever must be in "off"
b position, PTO must be disengaged and engine must be shut off. Bottom

gate may then be opened for unclogging auger

NOTE:
DISCONNECT SPINNER PARALLEL LINKAGE BEFORE
OPENING BOTTOM GATE.

CAUTION! WHEN SPREADER IS REMOVED OR NOT IN USE THE VALVE ON-OFF LEVER
SHOULD BE IN THE QFF POSITION. IF LEFT IN ON POSITION A HEAT
PROBLEM MAY OCCUR IF PUMP CONTINUES TO PUMP OIL TO THE
HYDRAULIC VALVE. THIS COULD CAUSE A HOSE TO BURST SPRAYING
HOT OIL OVER EVERYTHING.

17



Iitem Part No.
1 04105 285
2 04105 285
3 04105 285
4 04105 285
5 04105 285
6 04105 285
7 04105 285
3 04105 285
- 04105 285
9 04105 285

04105 285
04105 285
04105 285
04105 285
04105 285
10 04105 285
04105 285
04105 285
11 04105 285
12 04105 285
13 04105 285
14 04105 032
15 04105 285
16 04105 285
17 04105 285
18 04105 032
19 04105 285
20 04105 032
21 04105 032
22 04105 032
23 04105 285
24 04105 031
04105 285
04105 285

01
Q2
03
04
05
06
a7
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
30
22
24
25
21
26
26
28
25
28
20

40

31

R I T e R U e w W e A R A TN e e S e e Wl A A T O e b S VD

EE T L L
(RN YC PR

PARTS LIST
, FOR
DUAL HYDRAULIC FLOW CONTROL VALVE
(04105 285 00)

Description

Screw
Handknob
Dowel Pin
Roll Pin
Spring
O-Ring, Viton
Back-up, Teflon
O-Ring, Viton
Kit, Seal - Consists of Items 6, 7, & 8
Auger Adj. Assy. - 7 GPM
Auger Adj. Assy. - 10 GPM
Auger Adj. Assy. - 15 GPM
Auger Adj. Assy. - 20 GPM
Auger Adj. Assy. 25 GPM
suger Adj. Assy. - 30 GPM
Spinner Adj. Assy. - 5 GPM

. Spinner Adj. Assy. - 7 GFM
Spinner Adj. Assy. - 10 GPM
Relief Cartridge
Gasket
O-Ring, Viton
Back-up, Teflon
0-Ring, Viton
Roll Pin
O-Ring (Dump Stem)- (Not Available)
Stem (NOT AVAILABLE - Can No Longer Service)
Plug
Setscrew
Handknob
Lever
Bypass Assy.
0-Ring, Viton

g

BB BB RS O RS R

NH&HHHHHNHNHHHHHHHHHMHH

NOT SHOWN

Kit, Seal (For Item 11)

Consists of Items: 12, 13, 14 & 15

Kit, Seal

Consists of Items: 6, 7, 8, 12, 13, l4, 15,
17, 23, 24

19

6

1.



CONDITION 1
Pump cavitation recognized by excessive noise.

CAUSE
Air entering system through suction lines.
Suction fine kinked, twisted ortoo long.
Inadequate size suction line.

Oiltoo heavy.

Excessive pump speed. Normal pump speed
1200 to 1500 RPM.

Poooe

CORRECTION
Check line from reservoir for possible leaks.

a

b. Instali suction line as short and straight as
possible.

c. Increase suction line size.

d. Drain and replace with a low viscosity non-
detergent ail.

e. Pump capacity is 16 GPM at 1000 RPM.
Decrease PTO speed accordingly.

CONDITION 3

Erratic operation of auger and/or spinner.
CAUSE
Low Oil.
Worn or defeclive motor.
Dirty, worn or defective flow control valve.
Plugged filter.
Relief valve setting too low.
Pump cavitation.
Air vent on reservoir tank is biocked.

@rpaope

CORRECTION

Fill reservair to 2 3/4 full level.

. Repairor replace motor.

. Glean repair or replace flow control,
Replace filter element and clean filter.
Adjust relief vaive for 1500 PSI.

Refer to pump section.

Clean or replace vent cap to admit
atmospheric pressure to inside the tank.

@ oaddge

CONDITION 2
Slow operation of auger and/or spinner.

CAUSE

a  Worm or defective pump.
h.  Worn or defective motor.
¢. Pump cavitation.

d. Insufficient pump speed.

CORRECTION
a. Repalrorreplace pump.
*b. Repair orreplace motor.
¢. Referto pump section.
d. Pump capacity is 16 GPM at 1000 RPM.
increase PTO accordingly.

* Swenson Spreader warranty does not cover unauthorized disassembiy of Hydraulic or Electric components.

21

CONDITION 4

Auger andfor spinner will not operate,
CAUSE
a. Quickdisconnects are dirty, damaged or
improperly connected.
b. Hose connections wrong.
¢. Foreign material in valve compensator.

CORRECTION

a. Cleanorrepiace and properly connect.
b. Refertoillustration.

¢. Remove compensator and clean.



GEARBOX ASSEMBLY

(04132-118-00)

B NS
by L (128 RATID 1 51
GOYTIRUE 2/8-16 CAPSCRTYS GRNS 13 % 20 10 140 1T, LS
{3 pSTH® PART M0 KD LUT HL T4 AREA SHAN
(A YPRESS FIT PIX INTO) ARAPTER (ITEM 20> ARD ¥ATL PN
WITH HLE TN GEARHIN AT ASSERELY

22

— I,_._._‘_\“x____..__.ﬁfﬁ

24

o)

SECTION A-A

AL

00 4
®—

7

o

I

SECTION B-B



PARTS LIST FOR GEARBOX ASSEMBLY

NNNNIEIEaEDRN2 =
e QOO NSL2OD OO~ DDWN=

{04132-118-00)
Part Number Qty. Description
04132-118-01 1 Shaft, Input
0413211802 1 Casting, Mach V210 Tap Stand
04132-118-03 1 Casting, Mach V210 Thru Stand
04132-118-04 1 Gear Worm V21 5:1 RH 1/4 Key Way
04132-113-05 2 Bearing, Cone
04132-118-06 1 Shaft, Output, 1 1/4° Dia.
04132-113-07 4 Bearing, Cup
04132-113-16 1 End Cap
04132-113-06 2 Bearing Cone
04132-113-08 1 Retaining Ring, Ext. 1.000 Shaft
04132-113-09 1 Retaining Ring, Ext. 1.250 Shaft
04132-113-10 2 Seal
04132-113-11 1 Seal
04132-113-12 1 Key
04132-113-13 1 Key
04132411314 1 Piug
0413211347 1 Bushing, 1/4" NPT X 1/8" NPT
04132-11318 1 Plug, Vent 5 PSI
04132-113-20 4 Bolt, 5/16™-18 X 1.60", SHCS
04132-113-21 4 Bolt, 5/16°-18 X 1.75", SHCS
04132-118-21 1 Adapter, Hydraudic 4-Bolt, 3/8” Thru
04132-118-22 1 Coupler
04132-118-23 1 Retaining Ring, int. 1,000 Bore
04132-115-18 1 Keay
04132-1523 1 Adapter Pin
04132-118-26 1 Gear, Worm Rolled 4-L RH §:1
0413211319 1 Seal
04132-113-27 16 Lube/EB 85W140

23



(3S-15-As-945-vs) 86~81-8

d49dvadds SEI¥AS .8,

24




'TEM PART No.

T RS IATA L Al AT AL T AT LR R N U SR S T ea iy VR YA th

W L TR R T L e  EE e T

PARTS LIST for "S" SERIES SPREADERS
{SA /| SE CHIAN DRIVE W/ UA-i SPINNER)

QTY DESCRIPTION

1

00113-097-00
00115-341-00

00106-405-00
00106-927-00

00108-333-00
00106-439-00

00113-098-00
00115-346-00
00115-345-00
00115-347-00

00107-682-00
00111-408-00
00107-662-01
00111-408-01

00107-822-00
00t07-822-01

00107-661-00
00106-341-00
04031-008-00
04005-002-00
04080-005-00
04041-051-00
04046-004-06
00101-551-00
04101-040-00
04009-001-03
04011-001-02
00001-775-00
04048-002-00
04018-020-00

00111-187-00
00111-187-01

00t15-060-00

00106-315-00
00109-360-00

001156-231-01
00113-800-00

1
1

- ek b o o— ek b

- b

—, b = Y ek ek b DN RS = e

WELD, TROUGH '
WELD, TROUGH, STAINLESS STEEL

WELD, TOP COVER
WELD, TOP COVER, STAINLESS STEEL

WELD, AUGER, "SA"
WELD, AUGER, "SE"

WELD, BOTTOM DOOR, "SA"
WELD, BOTTOM DOOR, "SE"
WELD, BOTTOM DOOR, "SA" STAINLESS STEEL
WELD, BOTTOM DOOR, "SE” STAINLESS STEEL

COVER, ANTI-FLOW, "SA"
COVER, ANTI-FLOW, "SE"
COVER, ANTI-FLOW, "SA" STAINLESS STEEL
COVER, ANTI-FLOW, "SE" STAINLESS STEEL

ASSY, CHAIN GUARD COVER (INCLUDES #20)
ASSY, CHAIN GUARD COVER, STN. STL.

PLATE, BEARING MOUNTING
PLATE, OFFSET MOTOR MOUNTING
KEY, /4" X 1-1/4" SQUARE
WASHER, 1-1/4" FELT

BEARING, 1-1/4"

SPROCKET, AUGER

CHAIN, ROLLER W/ MASTER LINK
SPROCKET, DRIVE

MOTOR, HYDRAULIJC, AUGER
KEY, 1/4" X t* WOODRUFF
KEEPER, HAIRPIN

SAFTY DECAL PACKAGE

DECAL, SWENSON

HANDLE, RUBBER "T" W/ KEEPER

CLIP, COVER HOLDDOWN
CLIP, COVER HOLDDOWN, STAINLESS STEEL

BRACKET, TOP COVER LATCH

HANDLE, TOP COVER LATCH
HANDLE, TOP COVER LATCH, STN. STL.

HANDLE, TOP COVER LIFT
HANDLE, BOTTOM DOOQOR LATCH

25A

R R e

L sl ka

A

-k



ITEM PART No.

1

18

16

20

21

22
23

= DT S AR S L G D R L SR A e O AR R T 0

L T A e, e AR A T g

PARTS LIST for "S" SERIES SPREADERS
(SBD-9 DIRECT DRIVE W/ UA-I SPINNER)

QTY DESCRIPTION

00115-344-00
00113-708-00

00111-184-00
00111-6156-00

00145-350-00
00113-708-00

00111-645-01
00111-645-02

00111-177-00

04101-125-00
04008-005-00
00111-293-00
00111-284-00
04003-005-43
04003-807-11
04005-002-00
04080-003-00
04011-001-02
00001-775-00
04049-002-00

00111-183-00
00111-183-01

00111-975-01
00111-975-02
00111-187-00
00111-187-01
00115-060-00

00106-3156-00
00109-360-00

00115-231-01
00113-800-00

1
1

B - S P N SO Y —

-

WELD, TROUGH
WELD, TROUGH, STAINLESS STEEL

WELD, TOP COVER
WELD, TOP COVER, STAINLESS STEEL

WELD, BOTTOM DOOR
WELD, BOTTCM DOOR, STAINLESS STEEL

COVER, BOTTOM DOOR
COVER, BOTTOM DOOR, STAINLESS STEEL

WELD, AUGER, "SBD-9"

MOTOR, HYDRAULIC, AUGER
BUSHING,SPACER

DRIVE SLEEVE
INSERT, AUGER (2-1/2")
BOLT, 1/2" X 3-1/2" HH., GR. 8
LOCKNUT, 1/2" HEX
WASHER, 1-1/4" FELT
BEARING, 1-1/4"

KEEPER, HAIRPIN

SAFTY DECAL PACKAGE
DECAL, SWENSON

COVER, ANTI-FLOW, LONG
COVER, ANTI-FLOW, LONG, STAINLESS STEEL

COVER, ANTI-FLOW, SHORT,

COVER, ANTI-FLOW, SHORT, STAINLESS STEEL
CLIP, COVER HOLDDOWN

CLIP, COVER HOLDDOWN, STAINLESS STEEL
BRACKET, TOP COVER LATCH

HANDLE, TOP COVER LATCH
HANDLE, TOP COVER LATCH, STN. STL.

HANDLE, TOP COVER LIFT
HANDLE, BOTTOM DOOR LATCH

25C



Item

Part No.

~N LD B o N

00106
00106
00107
00106
00106
04003
04003
00107
04132
04101

407
962
830
961
321
005
807
690
079
037

00
00
00
00
00
10
11
0c
00
00

g

I——-r-—lp-—nb—-p—-.._.;_-p....,__.,_.

FSATLEE WIS W RO T § PP Fos YRR A, W S TR A

PARTS LIST
' FOR
"S" SERIES GEARBOX DRIVE OPTION

Description

Weldment, "SA" Auger
Weldment, "SB" & "SE'" Auger
Weldment, ''SD" Auger
Weldment, "SI" Auger
Insert, Auger (2")

Bolt, 1/2" x 3

Locknut, 1/2" Hex

Plate, Gearbox Mounting
Assembly, Gearbox

Motor, Hydraulic

27



Item

PARTS LIST
FOR
""s" SERIES DIRECT DRIVE OPTION

Part No. Qty. Description

b =R W I - LR V]

Weldment, "SA' Auger
Weldment, "SB" & "SE' Auger
Weldment, "SD'" Auger
Weldment, '"SI" Auger
Insert, Auger (2'")
Weldment, Adaptor

Bolt, 1/2" x 3" H.H. Gr. 5
Locknut, 1/2" Hex

Plate, Motor Mounting
Hydraulic Motor

00106 407 00
00106 962 00
00107 830 00
00106 961 00
00106 321 00
00108 482 00
04003 005 10
04003 807 11
00108 487 00
04101 042 QO

b e b e b bt e e

29

PRSCLIL VIR, VUPRIBAT] Y R SO PR URPE RS, 3 & W T S HELE AW BTSN R S

IR TP < B



NidSE0E500962\ ) | HOONZ

“SLINT CHVONYLS-NON HOd SN IVAY
an ab— g Ty HOMM SLEVd MO {STSIHANTHYL! N SSLON ONY 151 518V 01 523 m.\\b " oA
L S *SININOJNOD EEINNIGS THELS NOEHYO QUVONYLS 40 SLEVd SMOHS ONIMVHa \\%
§ §

1 3L
9
SIAVHA XONML w ﬂ _.H_ g ANVEL HOMML
DL STEM H ._ Ol SC1aM
R | sz
m
e
g j<4
a/ﬂ
o o S o asn e "
— QONVH L4377 HOM: MIAG diTd
~ = = 1 L
b L2 — HOLOW NOLVE, ¥04 Z I HOLON NOLYE, 804 — 12 — b
ZZ— 9l — HOLOW SLIHM. 804 \% ﬁ/ HOLOM ALHA ¥0d — 9 — T
64 )
o
:ll 0z 02—

«

Led w
2}

(4
|-
«

_\\l\mn mnfrrrJ u
2o | =) ol
e we A SO Eon L NV I I S LR
| E— € 6 &M T ﬁ 28 18 2
T (¢ T @;ooﬂ\@\ /V_/oo_; 7] Nc‘
9

e I
— —— —= g
:> L . T n /:_
b — 0} — YOLONW NOLYZ-HOL / \ HOLOM NOYZ. HOd — OF — 11
22— €} -~ HOLON 3LHM. Y0A % ? HOLON ALHM, HOd — €} — 22

{NOILY.LOY HIANNIS MDD)

(NOILY10M HINNIKS MO)
ATENSSSY HINNIAS IINNOW ANVH 1437

ATENISSY HINNIHS GILINNOW ONVH -LHOI

30



